

November 5, 2021



Mr. Michael Fabijan Vice – President, Kavik - Stantec P.O. Box 2400 Inuvik, NT X0E 0T0

Attention:

Mr. Michael Fabijan

**License Number:** 

N7L1 - 1769

**Type of Operation:** 

**CLASS B - INDUSTRIAL** 

Location:

Mackenzie Delta

Dear Mr. Michael Fabijan,

An inspection of the above noted operation was conducted on October 7, 2021, by Water Resource Officer Lloyd Gruben. Enclosed is a copy of the Industrial Water Use Inspection Report.

Outstanding reports must be submitted to the Inuvialuit Water Board (Board) prior to recommendation of license closure. Please note there will be no return of the security deposit as the deposit has expired. Please see the attached report for details. It is the responsibility of Japex Canada Limited to ensure is in compliance with the conditions of Water License N7L1 – 1769 and any associated Acts and Regulations.

Please contact me at (867) 678 – 6652, if you have any questions, or concerns regarding the attached report.

Sincerely,

Lloyd Gruben

Water Resource Officer

**Environment and Natural Resources** 

Lor

P.O. Box 2749

Inuvik, NT X0E 0T0 Ph: (867) 678 – 6652 Cell: (867) 678 – 0623

Cc:

Ernie Francis, A/Manager, Wildlife & Environment – Environment and Natural Resources Mardy Semmler, Executive Director - Inuvialuit Water Board Bijaya Adhikari, Science and Regulatory Coordinator – Inuvialuit Water Board Rick Walbourne, Manager Water Regulatory – Environment and Natural Resources Wendy Bidwell, Senior Water Resource Officer - Environment and Natural Resources



#### INDUSTRIAL WATER USE INSPECTION REPORT

LICENCE #:	N7L1 - 1769	EXPIRY DATE:	March 30, 2002
LICENCEE:	Japex Canada Ltd.	PREVIOUS INSPECTION:	July 21, 2020
COMPANY REP:	Mr. Michael Fabijan	INSPECTION DATE:	October 7, 2021

# **GENERAL CONDITIONS/REPORTS/PLANS**

Indicate: A - Acceptable U - Unacceptable N/A - Not Applicable N/I - Not Inspected

C &R Plan	Α	Records & Reporting	А	Final Report	U
Geotechnical Inspection	А	Posting, Signage	Α	Contingency Plan	N/A
Restorations Activities	А	Spills	Α	O&M Plan	N/A
Maintenance	А	Modifications	Α	Annual Report	U

#### **General Condition Comments:**

- No annual reports have been submitted to the Inuvialuit Water Board since 2001 2002.
- Final report for sump re-assesment must be submitted to the Board as well.

### ADDITIONAL COMMENTS/REMARKS

- Water License Number: N7L1 1769 is expired.
- Site clean-up and reclamation appears satisfactory.

## **MATTERS FOR FOLLOW UP**

- Please submit the above noted outstanding reports to the Board.
- Once a report is submitted to the Inuvialuit Water Board relating to Part B, General Conditions:
  Item 1, c: details of work done, 1,d: details on the restoration of any sumps, and 1.f results
  from monitoring programs, this Water License N7L1 1769 may be closed.

### NON-COMPLIANCE/VIOLATIONS OF ACT OR LICENCE

- No annual reports submitted to the Inuvialuit Water Board as per Water License N7L1 1769,
  Part B: General Conditions, Item 1.c, d and f.
- Item 1.c states: details of work completed,
- Item 1.d states: details on the restoration of any sumps,
- Item 1.f states: results from monitoring programs.

Inspector's Signature:

Heyd fel

Date:	October 7, 2021	Licence #:	N7L1-1769	Page No:	1



# INDUSTRIAL WATER USE INSPECTION REPORT

# **INSPECTION IMAGES**



Figure 1: Mallik Site



Figure 2: Mallik Site

Date: October 7, 2021 Licence #:	N7L1-1769	Page No:	2
----------------------------------	-----------	----------	---